

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.111 OF 2026

Dr. Shahid Rizwan Khan s/o Mohd. Ibrahim Khan

..vs..

Dr. Masroor Div. w/o Dr. Shahid Rizwan and anr.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri Abhay Sambre, Advocate for the petitioner.
Mrs. M.H. Deshmukh, APP for the State.

CORAM: M.M. NERLIKAR, J.

DATE : 12.02.2026.

Heard.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 26.02.2026. Learned APP waives notice on behalf of the State.

3. Leave is granted to the petitioner to serve the respondent no.1 by all modes of service permissible in law.

4. The petitioner is at liberty to move an application before the Trial Court seeking exemption or adjournment of today only and the Trial Court shall consider the same sympathetically.

(M.M. NERLIKAR, J.)